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SABRES PLAY FINAL HOME GAME OF 2025

BELDIT COLLEGE B”EEANEERS

MARIIIN UNIVERSITY SABRES

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 10 5-3
0-2MWEG SADOFF GYM - 7 PM 3-1 NAGG
2025:26 SCHEDULE/RESULTS] GAME NOTES

NOVEMBER TIPPING IT OFF:
8 UW-SuperioR® W 68-67 Marian University men’s basketball takes on Beloit in its final home game of 2025
9  CenTrALM L 63-56 Th
ursday, Dec. 18 at 6 p.m.
18 AucsBurG& L 70-66

29 SAINT MARY’S (MINN.) W 105-73
DECEMBER

3 CONCORDIAWISCONSIN* L 66-61
6  EbceEwoop* W 73-64
10 WISCONSIN LUTHERAN* W 81-58

13 LAKELAND® W 67-64
18 BELOIT 6 PM
20 CaRRrOLL 2 PM
JANUARY

3 BENEDICTINE® 3:15PM
7 St. NORBERT* 7PM
10 DOMINICAN* 3:15PM
14 LAKELAND* 7PM
17 RockrorD* 3:15 PM
21 MSOE* 7PM
24 ILLINOIS TECH* 3:15PM
27  MARANATHA BAPTIST 7 PM
31  AuRrORA* 3:15 PM
FEBRUARY

4 EDGEWOOD* 7PM
7 BENEDICTINE* 3:15PM
11 WiscONSIN LUTHERAN® 7 PM
14 ConcoroiAa CHICAGO® 3:15 PM
18  Concoroia WisCONSIN® 7 PM
21 ROCKFORD* 3:15PM

HOME GAME | NACC Gawe*
NBC Tir-Orr Crassic (UW-Superior)*
WisconsIN DeLLs, Wis.& | ExHiBITION#

SEEING DOUBLE:

Junior Andrew Ayeni posted a pair of double-doubles last week to lead Marian to a
pair of NACC wins. Against WLC, Ayeni nearly had a triple-double after scoring 16
points to go with 12 rebounds and eight assists.

HASLETT HAS IT:

Freshman Marvin Haslett has found his grove of late averaging 18.0 points per
game over his last three games. That average doesn't include his 21-point perfor-
mance against NCAA D2 opponent Northern Michigan.

BUCKING THE BUCCANEERS:

Beloit enters after defeating Lakeland at home earlier this week. The Buccaneers
lead the MWC in scoring defense at 66.2 points per game. Fifth-year Samaj Roy
has already posted five double-doubles, 11th in the nation.

ALL-TIME SERIES:

After a rocky start for Marian, the all-time series with Beloit has been tight in recent
years. Marian is 6-10 all-time against the Buccaneers but have won three of the last
four meetings. Last season Marian narrowly defeated Beloit on the road 63-59.

UP NEXT:
Marian plays its final game of the first half traveling to Carroll Saturday, December
20 fora 2 p.m. tip.
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C TEAM LEADERS [E
Points Per Game............cc........ Roy (15.4)  Points Per Game.................... Ayeni (18
Rebounds Per Game............... Roy (10.3)  Rebounds Per Game........ Vassilakis (9.4
ASSISES ... Carter (23)  ASSISIS ..o Ayeni (28
Steals.....coviceeecee e Carter (14)  Steals......cccccoveeveeviiicecenne Ayeni (16
BlOCKS ... Glenn (10)  BIOCKS ......covviveeiriirircine Breitenboch (
Three-Point Field Goals .............. Carter (15)  Three-Point Field Goals ............. Lindert (21
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Head Coach: Drake Diener (7th Season)

Name

Andrew Ayeni
Donovan Byrd
Micai Johnson
Michael Matz
Marvin Haslett
Rashawn Bost
Gabe Anderson
Alex Vassilakis
Keshawn Cotton
Max Breitenbach
Derek Lindert
Harper Krolak
Myles Norville
Carter Uppena
Alex Schlichting
JT Schmitt
Jeremiah Fitzgerald
Nick Gattuso
Kaden Fillmore
Fredrick Ware Jr.
Jazz Orozco

Tristan Marvelli

Pos.

®© O o0 o o0 o o

M

®» O ©

G

6-2
5-11
5-10
6-1
6-1

6-4

6-1
6-5
6-1
6-4
6-5
5-10

6-0

Wt.
220
160
165
185
140
140
165
180
190
185
200
170
225
180
220
170
185
165
200
195
160

180

Cl.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.

Sr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.

Fr.

Hometown
Chicago, Il.

Bolingbrook, III.

Mount Clemens, Mich.

Johnsburg, IIl.

Fond du Lac, Wis.

Evanston, |ll.
Schereville, Ind.
Homer Glen, IIl.
Houston, Texas
Kohler, Wis.
Pardeeville, Wis.
Chicago, ll.
Neenah, Wis.
Elroy, Wis.
Oshkosh, Wis.
Johnsburg, IIl.
Milwaukee, Wis.
Melrose Park, IIl.
Watertown, Wis.

Oshkosh, Wis.

Long Beach, Calif.

Hartland, Wis.

Assistant Coaches: Tyler Jones, Bob Hoffmaster, Kris Saiberlich, Dick Diener
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MARIANUNIVERSITV¢SABRES;

High School

St. Patrick
Plainfield Easat
L’Anse Creuse North
Carmel Catholic
Fond du Lac
Evanston Township
Don Bosco Prep
Lockport Township
Milby

Kohler

Pardeeville

St. Patrick

St. Mary Catholic
Royall

Oshkosh West
Johnsburg

Pius XI

Leyden
Dodgeland
Oshkosh North
Damien

Arrowhead
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# Full Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Year = Hometown / High School

0 Anthony Carter G 6-1 185 Jr. Greenfield, Wis. / Greenfield High School

1 Zayn Young G 6-2 Fr. Milwaukee, Wis. / Milwaukee Pius

2 Miles Anderson G 6-1 Fr. St. Paul, Minn. / White Bear Lake Area

3 Jalen Adams G 6-3 Jr. Orlando, Fla.

5 Ebrahim JarJue F 6-5 So. Madison, Wis. / Madison East High School

10  Owen Geiger F 6-5 Fr. Fort Atkinson, Wis. / Fort Atkinson

11 Josh Ruiz G 6-2 Fr. Elmwood Park, Ill. / Elmwood Park

13 Dasan Reed G 6-2 So. Greenfield, Wis. / Green Field High School

14 Austin Walker G 6-1 Fr. Princeville, lll. / Dunlap High School

20  Dae’Quan Davis G 6-2 175 Sr. Chicago, lll. / North Lawndale College Preparatory
21 Diego Perez G 6-1 175 So. Ponce, Puerto Rico / Wayland Academy

22 Thomas Glenn F 6-5 210 Sr. Waukesha, Wis. / Waukesha South

23 Lathan Lewis G 6-3 185 Sr. Rockford, lIl. / Harlem High School

24 Semaj Roy G 6-2 5th Chicago, lll. / North Lawndale College Preparatory
30  Musa Samba F 6-4 215 So. Madison, Wis. / Madison East HS

34 Olin Emerson F 6-10 230 So. Madison, Wis. / Madison East HS

35  Will Schubert F 6-3 So. Fox Lake, lll. / Grant Community HS

Head Coach: Josh Hinz
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MARIAN RECORD WHEN MARIAN UNIVERSITY MEN'S BASKETBALL HISTORY
Overall........oocorrecae, 5-3 | < Marian University men’s basketball played it's first season in 1972-73 going
Conference.......ooceeveeveveceeeeeeen 3-1

10-6.
HOME ..o 2-1 . . o
AWAY e 30 | *The Sabres have won 11 conference championships, one being in the NACC
NEULTal ..o, 0-2 | era, and have been to the NCAA Tournament three times.
Leading at Haltime........cuvvssnsrinie 42 |+ Marian has reached the 20-win plateau four times in program history with a
Trailing at Halftime.............cccoeevvvrennee. 0-1 , o
Tied at Halftime ............oooeossse .o | Program best 29 wins coming in 1987-88.
Overtime Games ..o 0-0 | ° The Sabres have been to the NACC Tournament 10 times with two tourna-
Scoring 70 or More Points..................... 3-0 ment championships.
Scoring Less than 70 Points................. 2-3
Higher Field Goal Percentage.............. 4-0 SADOFF GYM FACTS
Lower Field Goal Percentage................ 1-3 | * Sadoff Gym has been the home of Sabre volleyball and basketball since
Field Goal Percntage Tied.................... 0-0 | 1982.
More Rebounds than Opponent............ 4-1 1 +The gym features two state-of-the-art scoreboards that were installed in 2010
FeWer ReboundS than Opponent ......... 1'2 along W|th two |ocker rooms.
F_'eld Goal Percentage 45%+0 """""""" 40 1 . The upstairs of the gym consists of a weight room/fitness area, athletic train-
Field Goal Percentage Under 45%............. 1-3 ing room, and various athletic offices.
Wednesday........ccoovvvvvvvviissscsnn 1-2 . . .
Saturday 20 | ° A golf simulator overlooks the weight room for both Marian golf programs to
SR 5 oractice year round.

N EE NORTHERN ATHLETICS

STANDINGS PRESEASON POLL

Conference Overall Rank Team Points
GP WL PCT GF-GA GP W-L PCT GF-GA L10 STRK -
1 Concordia Wis. 305 (8
St. Norbert 3 30 1000 241-189 7 52 714 498434 52 W4 2 MSOE 302 (1(0;
Concordia Chicago 330 1000 192-171 9 45 444 646669 45 L1 3 St Noert 295 (4)
Marian 4 31 750 282-252 8 53 .625 577525 53 W3 4 Wisconsin Lutheran 277 )
Aurora 4 341 750 363-309 9 63 667 747689 63 W4 5 Aurora 204
MSOE 3 21 667 268-252 8 44 500 648653 44 L1 5 Benedictine 178
llinois Tech 3 21 667 238-243 7 34 429 541572 34 W2 7 Marian 167
Concordia Wisconsin 4 22 500 315-333 9 45 444 694728 45 L1 8 Rockford 150
Wisconsin Lutheran 3 12 333 223-251 9 36 333 600716 36 L1 9 Concordia Chicado 124
Benedictine 3 12 333 227-228 8 26 250 573624 26 L5 10 Lakeland 9 13
Dominican 3 12 333 225252 8 17 125 618677 17 L2 > E?j elan 5 o
Rockford 4 13 250 235255 7 16 143 422512 16 W1 oD gewoo o1
Lakeland 4 04 000 286-339 8 26 250 612-678 26 L4 3 |||'om'|m$anh 18
Edgewood 303 .000 191-212 7 07 000 457552 07 L7 inois 1ec
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 18
Beloit at Marian
FRIDRY, DECEMBER 19
Concordia Wisconsin at UW-La Crosse
Lakeland at Buena Vista
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