

# Sabres Play Final Home game of 2025



## **BELOIT COLLEGE BUCCANEERS**

## MARIAN UNIVERSITY SABRES



**WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 10** SADOFF GYM • 7 PM



5-3 3-1 NACC

### 2025<del>-</del>2689:14004/113946

#### **NOVEMBER**

NECEMBED						
29	SAINT MARY'S (MINN.)	W	105-73			
18	Augsburg&	L	70-66			
9	CENTRAL <sup>^</sup>	L	63-56			
8	UW-Superior <sup>1</sup>	W	68-67			

DECE	MBER		
3	CONCORDIA WISCONSIN*	L	66-61
6	EDGEWOOD*	W	73-64
10	WISCONSIN LUTHERAN*	W	81-58
13	LAKELAND*	W	67-64
18	BELOIT		6 PM
20	Carroll		2 PM
JANU	ARY		
_		_	

18	BELUII	6 PIVI
20	Carroll	2 PM
JANU	ARY	
3	Benedictine*	3:15 PM
7	St. Norbert*	7 PM
10	DOMINICAN*	3:15 PM
14	LAKELAND*	7 PM
17	Rockford*	3:15 PM
21	MSOE*	7 PM
24	ILLINOIS TECH*	3:15 PM
27	MARANATHA BAPTIST	7 PM
31	AURORA*	3:15 PM
FEBR	UARY	
4	EDGEWOOD*	7 PM
7	BENEDICTINE*	3:15 PM
11	WISCONSIN LUTHERAN*	7 PM
14	CONCORDIA CHICAGO*	3:15 PM

#### 18 Concordia Wisconsin\* 21 ROCKFORD\* 3:15 PM **HOME GAME | NACC GAME\***

7 PM

NBC TIP-OFF CLASSIC (UW-SUPERIOR)^ WISCONSIN DELLS, WIS.& | EXHIBITION#

### **GAME NOTES**

#### **TIPPING IT OFF:**

Marian University men's basketball takes on Beloit in its final home game of 2025 Thursday, Dec. 18 at 6 p.m.

#### **SEEING DOUBLE:**

Junior Andrew Ayeni posted a pair of double-doubles last week to lead Marian to a pair of NACC wins. Against WLC, Ayeni nearly had a triple-double after scoring 16 points to go with 12 rebounds and eight assists.

#### HASLETT HAS IT:

Freshman Marvin Haslett has found his grove of late averaging 18.0 points per game over his last three games. That average doesn't include his 21-point performance against NCAA D2 opponent Northern Michigan.

#### **BUCKING THE BUCCANEERS:**

Beloit enters after defeating Lakeland at home earlier this week. The Buccaneers lead the MWC in scoring defense at 66.2 points per game. Fifth-year Samaj Roy has already posted five double-doubles, 11th in the nation.

#### **ALL-TIME SERIES:**

After a rocky start for Marian, the all-time series with Beloit has been tight in recent years. Marian is 6-10 all-time against the Buccaneers but have won three of the last four meetings. Last season Marian narrowly defeated Beloit on the road 63-59.

#### **UP NEXT:**

Marian plays its final game of the first half traveling to Carroll Saturday, December 20 for a 2 p.m. tip.

The Co	TEAM L	EADERS
Points Per Game	Roy (15.4)	Points Per GameAyeni (18.6)
Rebounds Per Game	Roy (10.3)	Rebounds Per Game Vassilakis (9.4)
Assists	Carter (23)	AssistsAyeni (28)
Steals	Carter (14)	StealsAyeni (16)
Blocks	Glenn (10)	BlocksBreitenboch (8)
Three-Point Field Goals	Carter (15)	Three-Point Field GoalsLindert (21)



# MARAN UNIVERSITY SIERES

#	Name	Pos.	Ht.	Wt.	CI.	Hometown	High School
2	Andrew Ayeni	F	6-4	220	Jr.	Chicago, III.	St. Patrick
4	Donovan Byrd	G	5-10	160	Jr.	Bolingbrook, III.	Plainfield Easat
5	Micai Johnson	G	6-2	165	Sr.	Mount Clemens, Mich.	L'Anse Creuse North
10	Michael Matz	G	6-2	185	Jr.	Johnsburg, III.	Carmel Catholic
11	Marvin Haslett	G	5-11	140	Fr.	Fond du Lac, Wis.	Fond du Lac
13	Rashawn Bost	G	5-10	140	Jr.	Evanston, III.	Evanston Township
14	Gabe Anderson	G	6-1	165	Jr.	Schereville, Ind.	Don Bosco Prep
15	Alex Vassilakis	G	6-1	180	Sr.	Homer Gl <mark>e</mark> n, III.	Lockport Township
20	Keshawn Cotton	F	6-4	190	Jr.	Houston, Texas	Milby
22	Max Breitenbach	G	6-3	185	Fr.	Kohler, W <mark>i</mark> s.	Kohler
23	Derek Lindert	G	6-1	200	Sr.	Pardeeville, Wis.	Pardeeville
24	Harper Krolak	G	6-2	170	So.	Chicago, III.	St. Patrick
25	Myles Norville	F	6-5	225	Fr.	Neenah, Wis.	St. Mary Catholic
30	Carter Uppena	G	6-3	180	Fr.	Elroy, Wis.	Royall
32	Alex Schlichting	F	6-5	<b>2</b> 20	Sr.	Oshkosh, Wis.	Oshkosh West
33	JT Schmitt	G	6-1	170	Fr.	Johnsburg, III.	Johnsburg
34	Jeremiah Fitzgerald	F	6-5	185	Fr.	Milwaukee, Wis.	Pius XI
35	Nick Gattuso	G	6-1	165	Fr.	Melrose Park, III.	Leyden
41	Kaden Fillmore	F	6-4	200	Fr.	Watertown, Wis.	Dodgeland
43	Fredrick Ware Jr.	F	6-5	195	Jr.	Oshkosh, Wis.	Oshkosh North
44	Jazz Orozco	G	5-10	160	Sr.	Long Beach, Calif.	Damien
55	Tristan Marvelli	G	6-0	180	Fr.	Hartland, Wis.	Arrowhead

Head Coach: Drake Diener (7th Season)

Assistant Coaches: Tyler Jones, Bob Hoffmaster, Kris Saiberlich, Dick Diener



# BELOT FOLLEFE BUFFINEES

#	Full Name	Pos.	Ht.	Wt.	Year	Hometown / High School
0	Anthony Carter	G	6-1	185	Jr.	Greenfield, Wis. / Greenfield High School
1	Zayn Young	G	6-2		Fr.	Milwaukee, Wis. / Milwaukee Pius
2	Miles Anderson	G	6-1		Fr.	St. Paul, Minn. / White Bear Lake Area
3	Jalen Adams	G	6-3		Jr.	Orlando, Fla.
5	Ebrahim JarJue	F	6-5		So.	Madison, Wis. / Madison East High School
10	Owen Geiger	F	6-5		Fr.	Fort Atkinson, Wis. / Fort Atkinson
11	Josh Ruiz	G	6-2		Fr.	Elmwood Park, III. / Elmwood Park
13	Dasan Reed	G	6-2		So.	Greenfield, Wis. / Green Field High School
14	Austin Walker	G	6-1		Fr.	Princeville, III. / Dunlap High School
20	Dae'Quan Davis	G	6-2	175	Sr.	Chicago, III. / North Lawndale College Preparatory
21	Diego Perez	G	6-1	175	So.	Ponce, Puerto Rico / Wayland Academy
22	Thomas Glenn	F	6-5	210	Sr.	Waukesha, Wis. / Waukesha South
23	Lathan Lewis	G	6-3	185	Sr.	Rockford, III. / Harlem High School
24	Semaj Roy	G	6-2		5th	Chicago, III. / North Lawndale College Preparatory
30	Musa Samba	F	6-4	215	So.	Madison, Wis. / Madison East HS
34	Olin Emerson	F	6-10	230	So.	Madison, Wis. / Madison East HS
35	Will Schubert	F	6-3		So.	Fox Lake, III. / Grant Community HS

Head Coach: Josh Hinz

MARIAN RECORD WHEN	1
Overall	5-3
Conference	3-1
Home	2-1
Away	3-0
Neutral	0-2
Leading at Halftime	4-2
Trailing at Halftime	0-1
Tied at Halftime	1-0
Overtime Games	0-0
Scoring 70 or More Points	3-0
Scoring Less than 70 Points	2-3
Higher Field Goal Percentage	4-0
Lower Field Goal Percentage	1-3
Field Goal Percntage Tied	0-0
More Rebounds than Opponent	4-1
Fewer Rebounds than Opponent	1-2
Field Goal Percentage 45%+	4-0
Field Goal Percentage Under 45%	1-3
Wednesday	1-2
Saturday	3-0
Other	1-1

### Marian University Men's Basketball History

- Marian University men's basketball played it's first season in 1972-73 going 10-6.
- The Sabres have won 11 conference championships, one being in the NACC era, and have been to the NCAA Tournament three times.
- Marian has reached the 20-win plateau four times in program history with a program best 29 wins coming in 1987-88.
- The Sabres have been to the NACC Tournament 10 times with two tournament championships.

### **SADOFF GYM FACTS**

- Sadoff Gym has been the home of Sabre volleyball and basketball since 1982.
- The gym features two state-of-the-art scoreboards that were installed in 2010 along with two locker rooms.
- The upstairs of the gym consists of a weight room/fitness area, athletic training room, and various athletic offices.
- A golf simulator overlooks the weight room for both Marian golf programs to practice year round.



STANDINGS											P	RESEASON F	POLL	
		Con	ference					Overall					Team	Points
0(1)	GP	W-L	PCT	GF-GA	ı	GP	W-L	PCT	GF-GA	L10	STRK	Rank	Concordia Wis.	305 (8)
St. Norbert	3	3-0	1.000	241-189	н	/	5-2	.714	498-434	5-2	W4	2	MSOE	302 (10)
Concordia Chicago	3	3-0	1.000	192-171	н	9	4-5	.444	646-669	4-5	L1	3	St. Norbert	295 (4)
Marian	4	3-1	.750	282-252	н	8	5-3	.625	577-525	5-3	W3	4	Wisconsin Lutheran	- ''
Aurora	4	3-1	.750	363-309	н	9	6-3	.667	747-689	6-3	W4	5	Aurora	204
MSOE	3	2-1	.667	268-252	н	8	4-4	.500	648-653	4-4	L1	6	Benedictine	178
Illinois Tech	3	2-1	.667	238-243	н	7	3-4	.429	541-572	3-4	W2	0 7	Marian	167
Concordia Wisconsin	4	2-2	.500	315-333	н	9	4-5	.444	694-728	4-5	L1	8		
Wisconsin Lutheran	3	1-2	.333	223-251	н	9	3-6	.333	600-716	3-6	L1	0	Rockford	159
Benedictine	3	1-2	.333	227-228	н	8	2-6	.250	573-624	2-6	L5	9	Concordia Chicago	154
Dominican	3	1-2	.333	225-252	н	8	1-7	.125	618-677	1-7	L2	10	Lakeland	132
Rockford	4	1-3	.250	235-255	н	7	1-6	.143	422-512	1-6	W1	11	Edgewood	86
Lakeland	4	0-4	.000	286-339	н	8	2-6	.250	612-678	2-6	L4	12	Dominican	61
Edgewood	3	0-3	.000	191-212	ı	7	0-7	.000	457-552	0-7	L7	13	Illinois Tech	46

### SCHEDULE

#### **THURSDAY. DECEMBER 18**

Beloit	at	Marian		
FRIDAY, DECEMBER 19				
Concordia Wisconsin	at	UW-La Crosse		
Lakeland	at	Buena Vista		

